## LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 223

of this chapter or keeps or maintains a disorderly or riotous, indecent or improper house, or that he has sold or given away any intoxicating liquor to any minor \* \* \*, or to persons intoxicated or bordering upon intoxication, or to known habitual drunkards, or that he has not observed and obeyed any order of such supervisors, trustees, aldermen, or county superintendent of the poor, or any of them, made pursuant to law, the proper town board, village board, or common council shall issue a summons. to be signed by the clerk, directed to any peace officer or constable therein, commanding the person so complained of to appear before them on a day and at a place in such summons named, not less than 3 nor more than 10 days from its date, and show cause why his license should not be revoked. Such summons shall be served at least 3 days before the time at which such person is commanded to appear, and may be served either personally or upon the person in charge of the place to which such license relates.

Approved May 26, 1945.

No. 284, A.]

[Published May 31, 1945.

## CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to create 15.33 (6) of the statutes, relating to the purchase of certain supplies, materials and equipment by the state. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

15.33 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

15.33 (6) Until the termination of the present war (World War II) as proclaimed by the President or Congress and for 2 years thereafter, the provisions of subsections (1) to (5), except as to their requirements in connection with printing and stationery, shall not be deemed to apply to the purchase of supplies, materials or equipment from the federal government or any agency thereof and, with the approval of the governor, may be waived with respect to similar purchases from private sources when such action is deemed to be in the best interests of the state.

Approved May 26, 1945.

330